A2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Effective from 1 January 2018, MFRS 9 Financial Instruments had replaced MFRS

139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

Upon adoption of MFRS 9, the Group has changed its impairment methodology, on

debt instruments from the existing incurred loss model to expected credit loss

(“ECL”) model.

Impairment for trade receivables are recognised based on the simplified approach

using the life time expected credit losses. The Group considered past loss

experience and observable data such as current changes and future forecast in

economic conditions by market segment of the Group to estimate the amount of

expected impairment loss. The methodology and assumptions including any

forecasts of future economic conditions are reviewed regularly.

The Group has applied the modified retrospective method for the above adoption

where cumulative effects are shown as an adjustment to the opening retained

earnings as at 1 July 2018. Details are as follows:

Group

As reported Effects of Restated balance

At 30 June 2018 MFRS 9 At 01 July 2018

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 34,356 (288) 34,068

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 639 (60) 579

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings 69,892 (228) 69,664

A2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, an entity shall account for a

contract with a customer when it is probable that the entity will collect the

consideration to which it will be entitled in exchange for the goods or services that

will be transferred to the customer.

Based on the requirements of MFRS 15, the entity is required to evaluate at contract

inception whether it is probable that it will collect the consideration it expects to be

entitled in exchange for the goods or services that will be transferred to a customer.

In evaluating whether collectability of an amount of consideration is probable, an

entity shall consider only the customer’s ability and intention to pay that amount of

consideration when it is due.

The Group has assessed the impact on initial application of MFRS 15 and

concluded that there is no significant impact on the financial statements of the

Group. Presentation of financial statements was affected by the reclassification of

affected items from expenses to revenue or vice versa. The impact of the changes in

accounting policies are as follows:

 Impact of change in accounting policy

 For current year Quarter Ended 30 June 2019

 Before MFRS 15 After

 Adoption Adjustments Adoption

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 35,055 29,781 64,836

Cost of sales (21,403) (29,781) (51,184)

Gross profit 13,652 - 13,652

GP % 38.94%  21.06%

A3.   Preceding Audited Financial Statements

The audited financial statements of the Group for the preceding year ended 30 June

2018 were not qualified.

A4.   Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s business operations are mainly in product designing, product

development, marketing and retailing of sports apparel and accessories and casual

wear under its own brand names.  It is subject to seasonal or cyclical factors where

local festivals, school holidays and carnival sales will generally have an impact on

its performance.

A5.   Items of Unusual Nature